
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader





























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































fl) 


AIA Document G701 ™ 2017 
Change Order 


PROJECT: (Name and address) 
Hiawatha Library 
150 West Williams Street 


CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract For: General Construction 
Date: 10/07/2019 


CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Change Order N�!nber: 008 
Date: 11 /25/20 I 


OWNER: (Name and address) 
City of Hiawatha 


ARCHITECT: (Name and add,·ess) 
Fusion Architects 


CONTRACTOR: ame and 
r


ddress) 
Garling Constru tion Inc 
1120 I J'h Street ,-·· IO I Emmons Street 


Hiawatha, IA 52233 
1950 Boyson Rd 
Hiawatha, IA 52233 Belle Plaine, IA 5 208 


(lnser/ a de/ailed descriplion of the change and, if applicable, at/ach or reference specific exhibits. Also i ch e agreed upon 
THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 


t i
adjustments attributable to executed Cons1111ction Change Directives.) 


I The owner requested that the sidewalk remain 5' wide to the East corner in lieu ofnarrawing down to 4'. 


The original Contract Sum was -"--:;·1 
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders iJ 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 


//$
$ 


The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. 
( .. :' 


3,909,000.00 
22,782.18 


3,931,782.18 
1,910.77 


3,933,692.95 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 


r
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 


/ J 


$ 
The new date of Substantial Completion will be , '., 


NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Max�
'.\.


·Pf'ce, or the 
Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time hav been 
agreed upon by both the Owner and Conn·actor, in which case a Change Order is executed to s


�


erse,. e 
Construction Change Directive. 


\; / 
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 


( ' Fusion Architects Inc Garling Construction Inc -"C_i
.,,_


o_f_H_i
.;;.
a


+-
��t


-'--
h
->H


--------
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Finn name) OWNER (F,p!� 1'�


-;IG� SIGNATURE SIGNATURE - ·- __ j 
Wade Squiers 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 


(\ • "Z�. \ , 


Kendall Meyeraan/Project Manager Kim Downs /'- '\. 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED N


t' 
'AND ff LE 


DATE DATE DATE 


AIA Dooumant G'101 .. - 2017. Copyright c 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 201'1 by The Mlerican Institute of Architects. All riqhta reserved. 
WARNING: Thia AlA• Document i& protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Internation�l Treatiea. Unauthorized r•produotion or diatribution of 


l this AIA.8 Document, or any portion of it, ru.y ra■ult in aevere civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the max.imwn extent 
possible under the law. Thia draft waa produced by A.IA soft1-,are at 15:19:08 ET on 07/01/2019 under Order No. 0371289294 which expires on 
01/30/2020, and 16 not for resale. 
User Notes: (3B9ADAS1'1 







P@ 
GARLING 
CONSTRUCTION. INC. 


General Contractors 


1120 11th Street • Belle Plaine, IA 52208 • Phone: (319) 444-3409 319-444-3409 • Fax: (319) 444-2437 319-444-2437 


coR # . ._I __ oo_s _ __, 


Date Monday, September 23, 2019 


Project: Hiawatha Library 


Change order to revise the sidewalk so It remains 5' wide all the way to the east corner In lieu of tapering down from 5' 


wide (at our new sidewalk east of parking lot entrance) to 4' wide (at the tie-In to the existing sidewalk In this area). 


# 


00008 


00008 


00008 


00008 


00008 


Description Type Qty 


Bond 2% Other Expense 


Garling Labor Labor Expense 


Garling Equipment Equipment Expense 


Landscaping Subcontract 


Expense 


Decker Concrete 


Rate Expense Amount 


0.000 


0.000 


0.000 


0.000 


PROPOSAL SUMMARY 


Other Expense 
Labor Expense 


Equipment Expense 


Subcontract Expense 


Net Costs 


Proposal Total 


37.470 


216.000 


100.000 


150.000 


1288.000 


MarkUp 


0.0000 


15.0000 


15.0000 


5.0000 


5.0000 


Cost 


$37.47 


$248.40 


$115.00 


$157.50 


$1,352.40 


$37.47 


$248.40 
$115.00 


$157.50 
$1,352.40 


$1,910.77 


$1,910.77 


,15 PLEASE REVIEW AND SIGN BELOW FOR INCLUSION IN THE NEXT OWNER CHANGE ORDER 'a. 


Architect: x _______________ _ 
Fusion Architects 


Owner: x _______________ _ 


PM: >< _______________ _ 


Kendall R Meyeraan, Project Manager 


http://www.garlingconstruction.com 


Date: _______ _ 


Date: _______ _ 


Date: 09/23/2019 







GARLING 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. 


GENERAL CONTRACTORS SINCE 1971 


Hiawatha Public Libra1y Renovation and Expansion 
09-20-19
COR008


Pricing to Revise East Sidewalk to 5' Wide: 


To revise the east sidewalk so it remains 5' wide all the way to the east comer in lieu 
of tapering down from S' wide (at our new sidewalk east of the east parking lot 
entrance) to 4' wide (at the tie-in to the existing sidewalk in this area): 


Garling Construction: 


Subcontractors: 


Labor (to demo existing sidewalk): 
4 man-hours @ $54.00/m-hr 


Equipment: 
= $ 216.00 


Skidloader (no charge) = $ 0.00 
Trucking (to remove demo'd mat'l) _=


...:,:
$


____,
1
=-=
0=0�.0=0 


Subtotal = $ 316.00 
Mark-Up (15%) :"' $ 47.40 


Bond (2%) _=-$_-"-7=.2
"-
7 


Subtotal = $ 370.67 


Decker Concrete = $ 1,288.00 
Landscaping (sod along each side 


of new sidewalk, estimated) = $ 150.00 
Subtotal = $ 1,438.00 


Mark-Up (5%) :"' $ 71.90 


Bond (2%) = $ 30.20 


= $ 370.67 


Subtotal = $1,540.10 = $ 1,540.10 


TOTAL ADD = $ 1,910.77 







September 18, 2019 


To: Kendall Meyeraan, Garling Const 


From: Mike Decker, Decker Concrete 


RE: Add sidewalk at Hiawatha Library 


DECKER CONCRETE, IN�., 2019 


2335 Ind. Pkwy SW 


Dyersville, IA 52040 


Phone: (563) 875-2557 


Fax: (563) 875-2084 


www.deckerconcreteinc.com 


Add 161 sq ft of S' wide sidewalk at Hiawatha library, demo and removal of existing sidewalk 


by others 


$1,288 







RESOLUTION NO. 19-42 


Library Board of Trustees 


RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #8 


Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and Expansion Project 


WHEREAS, the Hiawatha Public Library Board of Trustees of the City of 
Hiawatha, Iowa, has contracted for the Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and 
Expansion Project with Garling Construction Inc. of Belle Plaine, Iowa, and 


WHEREAS, the principal architect of Fusion Architect has recommended Change 
Order #8 for adjustment of contract to construct a new five (5) foot sidewalk to the 
Willman intersection with an increase of $1,910.77, and 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HIAWATHA PUBLIC 
LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES, IOWA, declines Change Order #8 for the Hiawatha 
Public Library Renovation and Expansion Project with an increase in contract amount of 
$1,910.77, the total project contract amount remains $3,931,782.18. 


A YES: K Cl"Y'f' blt.,lt'I � J I 110 h,._,, i,,i/,< lei) u n h,; v -
J 
f\/-1..s,:,/ t.JQ 


NAYS: nvr"7e


ABSENT: Pol{_•ers
1 


NPu.f1 JdN£
1 


J/4 fe,,-


PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of December, 2019. 


ATTEST: 


Ytivk1U 'ik�� 
Karlene Nesslage, Se 


� I v1·L('11m1cf!.Mr/ 
- Breflda Powers, President







DRAFT 


RESOLUTION NO. 19-


City Council 


RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING AND DECLINING 


CHANGE ORDER #8 


Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and Expansion Project 


WHEREAS, the Hiawatha Public Library Board of Trustees of the City of 


Hiawatha, Iowa, has contracted for the Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and 


Expansion Project with Garling Construction Inc. of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, and 


WHEREAS, the principal architect of Fusion Architect has recommended Change 
Order #8 for adjustment of contract to construct a new five (5) foot sidewalk to the 
Willman intersection with an increase of $1,910.77, and 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, acknowledges declines Change Order #8 for the 
Hiawatha Public Library Renovation and Expansion Project with an increase in contract 
amount of $1,910.77, resulting in the total project contract amount remaining 
$3,931,782.18. 


AYES: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT: 


PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of December, 2019. 


Bill Bennett, Mayor 


ATTEST: 


Kari Graber, City Clerk 












































































































AMENDED 12/16/19 
AGENDA 


HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL 


REGULAR MEETING 


Wednesday, December 18, 2019 


 


HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) – 5:30 P.M. 


 


A. Call to Order – Roll 


 


B. Approval of Agenda  


 


C. Approval of Consent Agenda 


Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council 


requests an item be removed to be considered separately. 


 


1. Approval of Bills  


2. Month End Reports 


a. Finance Director’s Report – November 2019 


b. City Clerk’s Report – November 2019 


3. Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Police, and Public Works 


4. Approval of new – Class B Wine Permit, Outdoor Service and Special Class C Liquor License (BW) 


(Beer/Wine) for Stillwater Coffee Company, 1275 N. Center Point Road, effective immediately 


5. Mayoral and Council Re-Appointments of Board and Commission members as follows: 


a. Accepting the re-appointment of Board of Appeals Members Tom Belin, effective 


January 1, 2020-December 31, 2022 and Deb Theis, effective January 1, 2020-


December 31, 2022 


b. Accepting the re-appointment of Water Board Member Bob Rampulla, effective 


January 1, 2020-December 31, 2025 


c. Accepting the re-appointment of Parks and Recreation Commission Members: 


Michelle McIllece, effective January 1, 2020-December 31, 2021 and Charles Uthe, 


effective January 1, 2020-December 31, 2021 


d. Accepting the re-appointment of History Commission Members: Carol Johnson, 


effective January 1, 2020-December 31, 2022 and Janis Lyons, effective January 1, 


2020-December 31, 2022  


e. Council Liasion appointments: 


i. Library Board – Rob Archibald 


ii. Planning & Zoning – Jerry Mohwinkle 


iii. Park & Recreation – Aime Wichtendahl 


iv. Water Board – Steve Dodson 


v. Fire/Ambulance – Dick Olson 


f. Committee appointments: 


i. Compensation Committee – Rob Archibald & Jerry Mohwinkle 


ii. Investment Committee – Steve Dodson & Dick Olson 


 


D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) limited to items not on current agenda 


 


E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator 


 


F. Business  


 


1. PUBLIC HEARING – to consider approval of the Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2020-2024 


a. Consider Resolution approving the Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2020-2024 


 


2. Consider Resolution authorizing the use of Farmers State Bank, Hiawatha, Iowa for banking services 


for the City of Hiawatha 


 


3. Consider Resolution naming depositories of financial institutions  


 


4. Consider Resolution approving the creation of the property tax relief fund and reserve fund and 


authorizing utilization  


 


5. Presentation by Fire Chief Mike Nesslage – updating council on Master Plan and Strategic Plan 


 


6. 12th Avenue Rehabilitation Project 


a. Consider Resolution approving partial payment #3 to LL Pelling for the 12th Avenue 


Rehabilitation Project 


 


7. 18th Avenue PCC Pavement Widening Project 


a. Consider Resolution approving partial payment #1 to Midwest Concrete Incorporated 


 


 







AMENDED 12/16/19 
8. Acquisition Plat for Lot 1 Auditors Plat #322 and Acquisition Plat for Lots 4, 5 and 6 of Auditors 


Plat #345 


a. Consider Resolution approving acquisition plans for Lot 1 of Auditors Plat #322 and 


lots 4,5, and 6 Auditors Plat #345 to establish the Robins Road Right-of-Way to be 


used to accommodate the street and public utilities completed with the Capital 


Improvement Project-Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road 


Intersection Improvement Phase II Roadway Project 


 


9. Railroad Quiet Zone Study-Center Point Road, Emmons Street and Blairs Ferry Road 


a. Consider Resolution approving contract amendment #1 to the Quiet Zone Study for 


the Center Point Road, Emmons Street, Blairs Ferry Road railroad crossings with 


Anderson Bogert Engineers to proceed with the design phase including plans and 


specifications 


 


10. Sherman Square 9th Addition 


a. Consider Resolution approving the public improvements included in the Sherman 


Square 9th Addition to the City Hiawatha 


 


11. Approving application to the Metropolitan Planning Organization for FY24 Surface Transportation 


Block Grant and Transportation Funds 


a. Consider Resolution approving an application to the Corridor Metropolitan Planning 


Organization (MPO) for the FY 24 fiscal year funding for the Tower Terrace Road 


and the Edgewood Road Trail Extension project. 


 


12. Ground Emergency Medical Transfer (GEMT) 


a. Consider Resolution authorizing city staff to enter into an intergovernmental transfer 


of public funds agreement between the Iowa Department of Human Services and the 


Hiawatha Ambulance as the GEMT provider 


b. Consider Resolution authorizing staff to enter into a contract with Public Consulting 


Group, Inc. a consulting firm to meet GEMT audits requirements and provide other 


assistance as needed to determine reimbursement calculations 


 


13. Consider Resolution outlining Hiawatha’s philosophy and support of regionalized emergency 


response procedures and capabilities  


 


14. Hiawatha Public Library Expansion and Renovation Project 


a. Consider Resolution acknowledging the Library Board’s Resolution 19-40 and 


authorize Finance Director to issue payment for Pay Estimate #7 


b. Consider Resolution acknowledging the Library Board’s Resolution 19-41 and 


authorize Finance Director to issue payment for Change Order #7 


c. Consider Resolution acknowledging the Library Board’s Resolution 19-42 declining 


Change Order #8 


d. Consider Resolution acknowledging the Library Board’s Resolution 19-43 and 


authorize Finance Director to issue payment for Change Order #9 


e. Consider Resolution acknowledging the Library Board’s Resolution 19-44 and 


authorize Finance Director to issue payment for Change Order #10 


f. Consider Resolution acknowledging the Library Board’s Resolution 19-45 and 


authorize Finance Director to issue payment for Change Order #11 


 


15. Consider Resolution approving naming Cedar Rapids Gazette as the official City Newspaper 


 


16. Presentation of service plaque to Council Member Denny Norton 


 


17. Oaths administered to the newly elected officials 


a. Mayor: Bill Bennett 


b. Council Members: Jerry Mohwinkle, Dick Olson, and Aime Wichtendahl 


 


18. Consider Motion approving Mayoral appointment of Mayor Pro-Tem 


 


 


 


G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session  


 


H. Adjourn 


 


NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting. 


Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item. 





